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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record ine awached original documents or copy thereof,
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Pacific Earth Resources, L.P., a
California Limited Partnership Name: _Wells Fargo Bank ional Association
Internal Address: _MAC #0188-200
) Individual(s) (0 Association Street Address: _111 Sutter Street, 20th Flooy
0] General !Dartnersmp Limited Partnership City: : State: CA  ZIP: 94163
U1 Corporation-State
1 Other _, ) O Individual(s) citizenship
Addiional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? (J Yes ] No Q Association
(O General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: (O Limited Partnership
O Assignment 0O Merger [ Corporation-State
Security Agreement O Change of Name Other _national hanking association
1 Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
designation is attached: OYes DO No
Execution Date: _Junc 26, 1996 (Designations must be a separate documett from Assignment)

Additicnal name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes B Ne

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration_ No.(s)

See attached 14 trademark numbers

Additional numbers attached? B¢l Yes [] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspandence 6. Tatal number of applications and
conceming document should be mailed: ' registrations iNvolved:........covvrevmmivirinmnceeeenes :
Name 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..ooovvoo. $ $365.00

Internal Address; _MAC #0188-200 —

womms  (hangt Bg o

(1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: 111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor 8. Deposit account number.

S /9 -/F53 —

City. San Francisco State: CA _ ZIP: 94163
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE .

EXHIBIT B

9. Staternent and signature. )
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.
September L?g 2001
Date

Nancy Buckle - A
Name of Person Signing ( ) Signature l_-S:I

Tetal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docurnent:
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Registration No.

1,414,424
1,599,776
1,416,859
1,540,748
1,905,114
1,697,201
1,532,281
1,585,001
1,294,776

1,414,425

1,461,543
685,718
1,571,205

1,397,851

Trademark

Centennial

HAND Logo

GRASS Logo
Sunclipse

Javehn

Pacific Arbor Nursenes
Excalhbre

Garden Carpet

Penn Blue

PALLET-LESS
DELIVERY Logo

Cal Turf
Cal Turf
GRASS Logo

Penn Blue

o114

Registration Date
10/21/86

6/5/90
11/11/86
5/23/89
7/11/95
6/23/92
3/28/89
2/27/90
9/11/84

10/21/86

10/20/87
9/29/59
12/12/89

6/17/86
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To the Honoruble Commissioner PR Y e Pt v o
1. Name of conveying pary(ies): 2
Pacific Barth Resources, L.2., a
California limited partnership
2 Individual(s) -} Association
-J General Partnership X1 Limited Parthershp
-1 Corporavon-Siate
J Other_ el - . -
Agditicnzl name(s) of corveying pamvies) anacnaa? 3 Ye< 33
3. Naturs of conveyance.
& Assignment! -1 Merger
- Secunty Agreement A Change of Name
S Qrhar

Execution Dale. June 26, 19396

ey
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Name and address of receiving partylies)

Name:Wells_Eargo Bank, Narional Association
inlernal Address: HAC #0188-200 =

Street Aodress: 111 Sutter Street. 20th Floor

Cny _San Francigco State: _ CA___ 2P 94163

< Indwdual(s) atizensho
-J Assocabon ..
J General Parinership_
A Limited Parinership
J Corporabon-Slate_____
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4. Apphcation number(s) or palent numbes(s.

A Tradamark Applcaton Mg is)

Beygte= g g A el YR Yes ) te

3 Teasermarx Registrat-on No s,

See Attached 14 trademark numbers

——

5 Name and address of party 10 whom Jorressondence 6
concemmng documeni $hould be malleg

Tt mymbet o' appiahons and
-egrstrations .m-olved

Name: Pat Frazier

internal Address: MAC f0188-200 l

Wellas Fargo Bank, National Association

oA lee 37 C TR S
B rr-vned

2 Auronzend o be charged to depost account

- . -
1

Sireet Address 111 Sutter Street. 20th Floor

City: San Francisco Slate (a ZiP 94163
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9. Siaterment anq sgnature

tha ofiginal docurnent.

To the besi of my knowledge and (e el the lreQtmyg ;ajwwwor- < true ard covrect Ang any an‘achely 153 Mue o
-—

ftﬁim |

_..Pat Frazfer 1. 1597
Name of Parson Signing Date
TOIAS MUMDEC O PAGEE MCRAINg COVER WIPWl FaCTwrenty §rg QoCu—ent 2
Ty
Mall cocuments to be recorded with recuived cover: IRAAL <& .
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_atior Numbek Iradamazk Eegistrarion [ate

I.(j‘,.424 Centennial 10-21-86
1,599,7°76 HAND Logo 6-5-130
1,416,853 GRASS Logo 11-11--86
1,540,748 Sunclipse 5-23-¢23
!,Lji{’:ﬂ_‘?l Jirrelin ~Jl-95
1,687,201 Pacific Arbor Nurseries 6-23-92
1,432,281 Ex*alibre 3-28-89
1,585,001 "Garder, Carpet 2=27-90
1,294,776 . Penn Blue 9-11-84
1,414,425 PAI.LET-LES: DELIVERY logo 10-21-B6
1,461,543 Cal Turf 10-20=RB7

685,718 Cal Turf 9-29-53
1,571,205 GRAs5 logo 12-12~-89
1,397,851} Pernn Blue 6-~17~86
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TH1S TRADEMARK “OLLATERAL ASSTGNMENT.-AGREFM]
"Agreenment") is entered inteo as of June 119965
batween PACIFIC EARTY RESOURCES, L.P., a Ca ‘nia

¥ y»-.
lifornia l1lim:
rartnership ("Debtor™), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION {"Bank™).

\ RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bank has .extended or will hereafter extend credit
to Debtor, and to secure its obligations tc Bank, Debtor has
executed various agreements, including without .imitation, that
certain Continuing Security Agreement: Rights to Payment and
Inventory dated as of even date herewith covering among other
items, various proprietary rights and trademarks (which security
agreement, together ~ith any and all amendments and modifications
thereto from time to time entered into, and any security
agreements at any time hereafter executed in replacement and/or
in subsritution thersof and/or in addition thereto, shall be
referred to herein as the "Security Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank wish to further clarify and declare
their respective rights and obligations with regard to certain
collateral in an instrument to be recorded with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere.

NCW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which
is nereby acknowledgsd, Debtor and Bank hereby agree as follecws:

|
1.  Collaleral Assignuents. Pursuant to the Security :
Agreement and subject to and upon the additional terms, coverants i
and conditions hereof, Debtor hereby grants, assigns, conveys, f
mortgages and transfers to Bank Debtor's entire right, title and |
interest in and to all of the followlng (the "Property™): :
!

1

(a; all trademarks, service marks, trade names,
proprietary labels and logos in which Debtor now has or at ary
time hereafter acquires an interest:; and

(b1 the right to sue, in Baunk's name or jolined with 4
Debtor, for past, present or future infringements of rights in !
any such trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary i
labels and logos.

The Property shall include without limitation: (1) all
trademarks, service marks and trade names, proprietary labels and Al
logos descrihed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated 18
herein by this reference, and (ii} all reissues and/or extensions 5
of any of the Property. The trademark and other proprietary .
rights assigned to Bank as security hereunder shall be held by .
Bank for the full term for which sald rights are granted, and for
the term or terms of cach and every extension thereof, as fully
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.e same would bhave been held by Debtor if this Aareement had
¢ been executed, subject to Bank's obligation to release Bank's

‘gécurity interest in the Property upon satisfaction in full of
all obligations of Borrower to Bank secured thexreby.

2. Obligations Secured. The collateral assignment
established by this Agreement secures payment of all indebtedness
and performance of all obligations which may now or at any time
hereafter be owed by Debtor to Bank, including without
limitation, all obligations now existing or arising under or in
connection with the Jecurity Agreement, and/or in connection with
any promissory note and/or loan agreement now or after any time
hereafter executed by Debtor with Bank, includirg but not limited
to that certain Loan Agreement between Debtor and Bank dated as
of the date hereof, and all amendments, modificztions and
extensions thereto, and substitutions or replacements therefor

which may from time -o time be entered intec between Debtor and
Bank (the "Loan Agreement®).

Upon payment and performance in full of all of Cebtor's
obligations under the Loan Agreement, Bank, at [ebtor's cost and
expense, shall reassign to Debtor without recourse and without
any warranty or representation of any kind or nature, all right,
title and interest that Bank may then have Iln the Property, free
and clear of any claims by 3ank, in form acceptable %o counsel
for Bank, and upon such reassignment, the license and rights
granted hereunder shall terminate, and the enti:e right shall be

reinvested in Debtor., as fully as 1f this Agreement and license
had not been made.

3. Perfectlion of Security Interest. Debtor hereby
covenants and agrees to prepare, execute, acknowledge, deliver
and record or file sich instruments and documents and to do and
perform all other acts which may be necessary or which Bank deems
necessary or approprlate to perfect and vest in favor of Bank a
valid collateral assignment of the Property. Concurrently with
the filing of any trademark application or the acquisition of any
interest in or to anys trademark hereafter, Debtor shall duly
execute, acknowledge and record in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office a Trademark Collateral Assignment Agreement
substantially in the form of this Agreement; provided that
Exhibit A to each such Trademark Collateral Assignmwent Agreement
shall describe (with such particularity as may be required by
said Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable governmental
authorities or agencies from time to time) only the additional
trademarks and appli:ations which have pot been previously
recorded as subject Zo Bank's security interest,

4. Srant of Rights, Unless and until there shall have
occurred and be continuing an Event of Default .as defined in the
Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement), and Bank shall have
given written notice to Debtor that the rights, license and
privilege granted under this Paragraph have been terminated, Bank
hereby grants to Debrtor the exclusive, non-transferable, non-
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jgnable royalty-free right and license under the Property to
Nﬁﬁgi for Debtor's own benefit and account and for none otaer such
" property provided, however, that no suit shall be brought in the
name of Bank unless Debtor have first received the writtan
consent of Bank therato, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld in anstances where apglicable law requires that the

Property owner be joined as a necessary party in infringement
suits.

hoos

Debtor agrees neither to sell or assign its interest in, nor
grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Bank in this
Paragraph 4, without the prior written consent of Bank: provided
however, that Debtor may grant such bona fide sublicenses for
good and valuable coasideration as are necessary and usual in the
ordinary course of Debtor‘'s business as it is presently conducted
and as it may be lerally expanded, on condition that such
sublicenses so grantad shall be subject to the terms and
conditions o the Se-urity Agreement and this Agreement.

5. Harranties. 1In addition to the reprezentations anc

warranties made by Debtor in the Security Agreenent, Debtor
represents and warrants that:

(aj the Property listed on Exhibit A represents all of
the trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels
and logos and applications therefor in which Debtor has any
rights and in which Debtor has applied for any rights as of the
date of this Agreemeat:; and

(b) the iaformation set forth in Exh:bit A hereto is
entirely correct.

6. Covenants. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees to
cooperate with Bank in whatever manner may be necessary or which
Bank may deem necessary or appropriate so that Bank may enjoy its
rights and interests hereunder to the fullest extent. Such
cooperation shall include, without limitation:

(a) prompt preparation and execution (at Debtor's
expense)} of all petitions, oaths, specification:, declarations or
other papers that may be necesaary or which Bank may deem
necessary or appropriate for piosecuting any trademark or other
Property applications or applications for the reissuance of zny
trademark or other Property in which Bank acquires a security
interest hereunder and for prosecuting interference proceedirgs

involving any such Property applications pertaining to any such
Property; and ‘

(b) prompt assistance and cooperation (at Debtor's
expense) in the prosecuting of any legal actions or other
proceedings involving any Property or application pertaining to
any Property in which Bank acquires a security _nterest
hereunder, including without limitation, oppositions,
cancellation proceedings, priorilty contests, public use
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covenants and agrees promptly upon request of Bank to égf
Property and Bank's rights and interests therein and to prouptly
notify Bank of any event, occurrence or legal action which
affects the Property or the rights of the parties in relatior
thereto. Debtor acknowledges that Bank may, but: shall cave ro
obligation whatsoever to, commence any legal actjion or other
proceeding to defend the Property or to contest the use by any
other party of the Property or any portion thereof. Debtor thall
unconditionally indemnify Bank and hold Bank harmless from ard
against all claims, causes of action, damages, Jiability, costs
and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that Bank may
be subject to in connectjon with this Agreement except those
arising out of the gross negli¢ence or willful misconduct of
Bank, including witho>ut limitation, Property infringement suits
that may be brought against Bark.

8. Defaults. Upon the failure of Debtor to pay when cdue
any sums owing to Bank or upon occurrence of an¥ Event of Default
as defined in the Sezurity Agreement, the Loan NAgreement and/or
any contract or instrument pursuant to which Debtor may at arny
time hereafter incur any liabilities, indebtedness or other
obligations to Bank, subject tc applicable cure provisions, if
any. Bank shall have the rights and remedies aviajilable to a
secured party under law and/or expressly provided in the Security
Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any such other contract or
inctrument. In addition, Bank shall have the right to sue for
past infringement of the Property and to collec- all damages and
prcofits for past infringements.

If any Event of Default =hall have ¢occurred and be
continuing, and following the giving of any notices required
hereby, Debtor's license under the Property as set forth in
Paragraph 4 shall terminate forthwith, and Bank shall have, in
addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this
Agreement and the Security Agreement, those allowed by law and
the rights and remedies of a secured party unde-s the Uniform
Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the
Property may be located and, without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, Bank may imediately, wlthout demand of
performance and without other notice (except as set forth next
below) or demand whatsoever to Debtor, all of which are expressly
walved, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale
or otherwise realize uron the whole or from tim2 to time any part
of the Property or any interest which the Debtor may have
therein, and after deducting from the proceeds »f sale or other
disposition of the Froperty all expenses (including all
reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall
apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the
obligations secured hereby. RAny remainder of the proceeds after
payment in full of such obligarions shall be paid over to the

W\ at AY pt A B ol g A g et byt -i - seat 4

TRADEMARK
R1iL: 1606 FRAMILIL 0065

it ey

e L N
wweie et N &

R L RS T R e Tt

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002382 FRAME: 0600



12/12/01 11:22 FAX

doio

reasonabhle ,.n ' -y iy
Sale or other ! £4
the extent pe

rdisposit:
rmissibleun
Oor any part thereof,

9. 2_Se . This Agr {s7a
supplement to the Security Agreement, and Bank's rights and
remedies, and Debtor's obligations and waivers, under the
Security Agreement, and the interpretive principles stated ir the
Security Agreement shall be applicable hereunder; provided
however, that this Ajreement and the Security Agreement shall be
construed together s> as to grant Bank the greatest rights ard
remedies with regard to the Property:; and provided further, that
Bank's rights and remedies hereunder may be expressly modified by
amendments to the Sezurity Agreement from time to time.

10. Successors: Assigns- This Agreement shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors,
administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of
the parties: provided however, that Debtor may not assign this
Agreement or any interest herein without Bank's prior writter
consent.

11. Enforceability. 1If any provision of this Agreement
shall for any reason be unenforceable in any respect, such
enfsrceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and
this Agreement shall be construed as if such unenforceable
provisions had not bsen contaired herein,

12. Governing Law. Except to the extent that Federal law
preempts, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Bank hereby execute and
acknowledge this Agreement as of the date first written above.

‘PACIFIC EARTH RESOURZES, L.P.

By: PACIFIC EARTH RESOURCES
INC.

President

ATTACH NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
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EXHIBIT A »—’X—-

To
TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
Dated as of Ju~e 2 /754

7~

U‘. S. Tr_ademark

Reagistration Number Trademark - Registration Date
1,414,424 Centennial 10-21-86
1,599,776 HAND Logo £-5-90
1,416,859 GRASS Logo 11-11-86
1,540,748 Sunclipse 5-23-89
] Gos 114 Javelin ~1-95
1,697,201 Pacific Arbor Nurseries 6~23-92
1,532,281 Excalibre 3-28-~-89
1,585,001 Garden Carpet 2-27-90
1,294,776 Penn Blue 9~11-84
1,414,425 PALLET-LESS DELIVERY logo 10~21-86
1,451,543 Cal Turf 10-20-87
685,718 Cal Turt | 9-29-59
1,571,205 GRASS logo 12-12-89
1,397,051 Penn Blue 6-17=86
Ay G pech oAt s R bl b det st
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DATT NAME_ TTTLE OF OSTICER - EO "IANE DOC. MOTARY PURUC

personany appeared féﬁmeo 5. /f&z" £ S,, T~ Lodvmex,

NAMERT) OF GRERTS)

g personally known to me « OR - ] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s)whose name(siistgre

subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
knowledged to me thatexecuted
the same _in -hie/hm@heiri authorized
capacity(ies}), and that by

signatur on thea instrument the perso

| ‘—'“ﬁ“.‘ or the entity upon behall of which the
; "Eom'w, mmu § persoﬂ;';) acted, execuled the instrument.

YEILRA COUNTY
’ My Camen. mmnnm[ WITNESS my hand and omcial seal.
; 2 BOMATURE OF MOTANY

OPTIONA| = sss———

§

T RO T

B e e e S S L 7‘/‘/&

2

A

Though the dala below is not required by Law, i may prove vakuable 10 persons relying on the document and ccidd prevent
lraudulent reattactmeant of this lorm.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

() INDviDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER

-

e e T e et R e e e L e e o o e

—— —_— TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
e s

(J parTNERS) CJ usiren
] cenerac
0 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES -
0 tTrusTeES) e
GUARDIAN'CONSERVATOR
OTHER;

—— g s - A ———

—— = -

e - e —ae

SIGNER 1S REPRESENTING:
NALm OF PERSONE) 04 ENTTY 0 M

Jy”/y”””””””””””/y‘””””ﬂ”f/‘”””””#”””//#”””ﬂ”#”ﬂ”””//'

S e R A B e OB aEIRE e

RECORIDIED: 07/07/1997

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/17/2001 REEL: 002382 FRAME: 0603



